

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN BELL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. TODD HEATH,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION
AND CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
Counsel of Record
KYLE M. WOOD
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(sangstreich@kellogghansen.com)

May 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW EXPANDS THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT'S REACH FAR BEYOND THE E-RATE PRO- GRAM	4
A. The Administrative Company Imple- ments Three Other Universal Service Programs Alongside E-Rate	4
B. The Seventh Circuit's Erroneous Rul- ing Extends the False Claims Act to All Universal Service Programs.....	7
II. EXPOSING UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS TO FALSE CLAIMS ACT SUITS RISKS DETERRING FUTURE VOLUNTARY PARTICIPATION IN ITS PROGRAMS.....	9
A. The Administrative Company and the FCC Already Have the Necessary Tools To Compensate the Fund for Losses and To Punish and Deter Fraud.....	10
B. Subjecting Universal Service Provid- ers to the Threat of Potentially Ruin- ous <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits Could Deter Pro- gram Participation.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blanca Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 991 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2021).....	8, 11
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1915 (2023)	13
<i>Farmers Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. University of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr.</i> , 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Executive Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 11
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
Fifth Report and Order and Order, <i>Schools and Libraries Universal Service Support Mechanism</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 15808 (2004).....	10
Notice of Debarment and Order Denying Waiver Petition, <i>NEC-Business Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 7491 (2006).....	12

Order, <i>Changes to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 17 Commc'ns Reg. (P&F) 1192, 1999 WL 809695 (1999)	10
Order, <i>GCI Commc'n Corp.</i> , File No. EB-IHD-19-00028792, 2023 WL 3530721 (FCC May 11, 2023).....	12, 13
Report and Order, <i>Comprehensive Review of the Universal Service Fund Management, Administration, and Oversight</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 16372 (2007)	10, 11
Report and Order, <i>Rural Health Care Support Mechanism</i> , 27 FCC Rcd 16678 (2012).....	7
Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Modernizing the E-Rate Program for Schools and Libraries</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 8870 (2014)	5
Second Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Schools and Libraries Universal Service Support Mechanism</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 9202 (2003).....	12

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
47 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	2, 8
47 U.S.C. § 254(h)(1)(A)	7
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)(B).....	12

Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3711-3717	9, 11
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A).....	2, 3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) (2006)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3701(b)(1)(C)	11
47 C.F.R.:	
§ 1.80(b)(2)	12
§ 54.8(b).....	12
§ 54.8(g).....	12
§ 54.403(a)(1)	6
§ 54.403(a)(3)	6
§ 54.403(b)(1)	6
§ 54.505(b).....	5
§ 54.516	10
§ 54.701(a)	2
§ 54.702(a)-(b)	2, 8
§ 54.702(c)	8
§ 54.706(a).....	2
§ 54.707	10
§ 54.709(a)(1)-(2).....	8
§ 54.709(c).....	2
§ 54.719.....	8

Sup. Ct. R.:

Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Res. Serv.:

<i>The Future of the Universal Service Fund and Related Broadband Programs</i> (updated Mar. 1, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/6she422w	5, 6
---	------

<i>Universal Service Fund: Background and Options for Reform</i> (updated Oct. 25, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/3rhd9z9x	6
---	---

Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, <i>Universal Service Program for Schools and Libraries (E-Rate)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3kcf2s4p	4
---	---

OTHER MATERIALS

BY-LAWS OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE ADMINISTRATION CO. (rev. Jan 26, 2024), https://bit.ly/44vy3V4	2
--	---

Univ. Serv. Admin. Co.:

<i>2023 Annual Report</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2kfhhtct	5, 6, 7
---	---------

<i>Beneficiary and Contributor Audit Program (BCAP)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/m7tefyzu	10
---	----

<i>Federal Universal Service Support Mechanisms Fund Size Projections for Second Quarter 2024</i> (Feb. 1, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/2sv78bev	11
---	----

High Cost, <https://tinyurl.com/mr2w98hx> 7

LI03-Eligible-Telecommunications-Carriers-
3Q2023, <https://tinyurl.com/mr29dz32> 6

SL33-Funding-Year-2023-Disbursements-
to-SP-through-4Q2023, [https://tinyurl.com/
mr29dz32](https://tinyurl.com/mr29dz32) 5
